
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 14th 
June, 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 12 April 2018 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

7) OAKHAM TOWN TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 104/2018 from the Strategic Director for Places
(Pages 5 - 12)

8) QUARTER 4 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18 
To receive Report No. 83/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

9) DRAFT BARROWDEN AND WAKERLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
To receive Report No. 94/2018 from the Strategic Director for Places.
(Pages 13 - 78)

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS

10) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2018/19 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.
Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting, and can be found 
on the website using the following link:

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding. 

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


12) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 13 September 2018 at 7pm

Items to include:

 Quarter 1 Finance Management Report
 Quarter 1 Performance Management Report
 Oakham Town Task and Finish Group Update

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr B Callaghan (Chairman)
Mr E Baines
Mr O Bird
Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale
Mrs J Fox
Mr A Mann

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 104/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 

SCRUTINY PANEL
14 JUNE 2018

OAKHAM TOWN TASK AND FINISH GROUP - UPDATE 
Report of the Independent Chair of the Oakham Town Task and Finish Group

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact Officer(s): Natasha Taylor, Governance Team 
Manager

01572 720991
ntaylor@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Mr O Bird – Oakham South West
Mr B Callaghan – Oakham South East
Mr J Dale – Oakham North East
Mr R Gale – Oakham North West
Mr A Mann – Oakham North West
Mr A Lowe – Oakham South East
Mr A Walters – Oakham North East

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the progress made in the meetings held in April and May 2018;

2. Endorse the direction of travel of the Oakham Town Task and Finish Group and 
provide any feedback in order to support the progress of the review.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide a summary of the meetings held on 25 April and 22 May 2018 and 
update the Scrutiny Panel of progress made and next steps.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

5

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.1 RCC Full Council resolved to set up a Task and Finish Group to consider the 
future regeneration of Oakham Town at its meeting on 15 January 2018. A link to 
this meeting can be found below:

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=1652 

2.2 The terms of reference for the group were drafted by the task and finis
[...]
or Origins through post code collection 
 Data on car  park usage
 Footfall counts
 Business Audit

Next Steps

The timetable for this research will run throughout June.  Data will be collected on 
various days throughout the week.  The data will then be analysed and used to 

9

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=358


benchmark with other similar towns.  This is a substantial piece of work and 
impressively it is intended to be undertaken completely by local volunteers.

A key distinction is that this approach is not one of consultation on pre-conceived 
issues or on a proposed scheme; rather it is a first stage in wider community 
engagement to help understand issues before seeking to develop solutions.   

4. COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGING STAKEHOLDERS

Following earlier agreement by the Group about the importance of communications, 
Mr Simon Jones (Communications Officer RCC) provided a presentation on 
Communications and Community Engagement.  It was subsequently agreed that the 
Group needed a Communications and Engagement Plan and a sub-group was 
established with officer support from Mr Jones. The sub-group then presented an 
outline plan at the next meeting and it was agreed that delivery would be through a 
variety of mediums including a Facebook page, use of council newsletter, website 
page, posters and surgeries as necessary to ensure residents had ample opportunity 
to put forward their views.  

Next Steps

It is vital that the Group members, their organisations and Rutland County Council 
staff and officers all present consistent descriptions of the Group’s work as drafted 
as part of the plan. 

Implementation of the Communications and Engagement Plan would begin with 
setting up the Oakham Town Task and Finish Group Facebook page and online 
survey version of paper surveys being produced by the Research and Evidence Sub 
Group.

The Group also agreed that key stakeholder groups would be invited to present their 
views to the next two Task and Finish Group meetings as part of the evidence 
gathering and engagement.

5. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TOWN CENTRE AND WIDER TOWN

The Group has further discussed the relationship between the town centre and the 
wider town.  The Group has reached a consensus that recognises the importance of 
services and facilities such as the Library, community buildings, doctors’ surgeries as 
much as shops.  As such it was agreed that the Task and Finish Group would focus 
on the town centre as “commercial, cultural and community core” or simply as “The 
Hub”.  The impact and inter-connections of surrounding areas and the road network 
would be considered as part of any proposals for improving this hub.  

A map created of the town centre for the Neighbourhood Plan Group (stretched to 
include the medical centre) was agreed as a working definition of this hub area.  

6. LGA CONFERENCE ON REVITALISIG TOWN CENTRES

10



Mr Woodley attended this LGA event and gave a brief summary to the Group.  The 
new publication “Revitalising town centres; a handbook for council leadership”, 
provides a very useful guide on the process for the work in Oakham and can be 
downloaded from:  
https://www.local.gov.uk/revitalising-town-centres-handbook-council-leadership

7. OFFICER SUPPORT AND RESOURCES

As Task and Finish Group Chair, Mr Chris Wade would like to congratulate the Task 
and Finish Group members on the progress made to date and on the thoroughness 
of the approach being taken.  He would also like to acknowledge the support of Mrs 
Natasha Taylor in facilitating the workings of the Group beyond normal governance 
duties and the invaluable assistance from Mr Simon King in developing the 
communications and engagement work.  Similarly he welcomes the addition of the 
experience and strategic support of Mr Steve Ingram Strategic Director for Places 
that will become invaluable as the work of the Task and Finish Group progresses.

8. TIMETABLE AND MILESTONES

The Group is hoping to have the survey completed and results analysed in time to 
report back to its August meeting. Further engagement work and planning on 
projects can then begin.  At this time the availability of officer support to help 
facilitate project development is likely to become increasingly important. 
A further update will be provided to the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel in September 2018.

11

https://www.local.gov.uk/revitalising-town-centres-handbook-council-leadership


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 94/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL

14 June 2018

DRAFT BARROWDEN AND WAKERLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN 

Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic Aim: Creating A Sustained Environment
Building Our Infrastructure

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Nick Begy, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy & 
Planning Operations, Highways & Transportation and 
Communications

Contact 
Officer(s):

Colin Dunigan, Planning Officer 
(Neighbourhood Initiatives) 

Telephone: 01572 758478
email: cdunigan@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Gordon Brown, Gary Conde

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Considers the contents of the draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan 
attached at Appendix A.

2. Considers and approves the internal comments made by Rutland County Council 
service leads as shown at Appendix B.

3. Reports back to Barrowden Parish Council any comments, as appropriate.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider the draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan (BWNP) 
consultation document and the issues identified following public consultation by the 
qualifying body which took place for 6 weeks from 11 April to 23 May 2018.

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Following adoption of the provisions for neighbourhood planning outlined in the 
Localism Act 2011, Barrowden Parish Council (BPC) applied to Rutland County 

13

Agenda Item 9

file://
[...]
frastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel has been asked to 
consider the draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan and the response 
from Rutland County Council service lead officers in order to make any further 
comment, as deemed appropriate, before submission of the Plan to Council in early 
August 2018.

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Localism Act 2011
Neighbourhood Planning Regulations
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
National Planning Policy Guidance (2014)
Core Strategy DPD (July 2011)
Site Allocations and Policies DPD (October 2014).
Rutland Local Plan Consultation Draft (July 2017)
BWNP SEA/HRA Screening Report (May 2018)

8 APPENDICES 

8.1 Appendix A - Draft Barrowden & Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan.

8.2 Appendix B – RCC Response to Pre-Submission Draft BWNP (May 2018)

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

16



Barrowden and Wakerley 
Pre-Submission Version
Neighbourhood Plan

2016-2036 

17



BARROWDEN AND WAKERLEY PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT - NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN1

The Pre-Submission Dra� Plan.....................................................................................3
Introduc0on....................................................................................................................................3
What happens once the consulta0on closes? ................................................................................3

How the Neighbourhood Plan is organised ..................................................................3
1.0 Introduc on...............................................................................................3

What is a Neighbourhood Plan?.....................................................................................................4
Background to the Neighbourhood Plan........................................................................................5
The Plan Area and the Plan period..............................................
[...]
he seVng.

3. Protect and enhance footpaths
BPC to support crea0on of addi0onal footpaths in and around the Plan Area.
BPC to explore improved maintenance of footpaths with RCC.
BPC par0cularly endorse the Core Ac0on 1E of the RCC Rights of Way Improvement Plan which proposes an
‘improved seasonal vegeta0on clearance programme’ and Core Ac0on 5 which proposes development of
routes for those of limited mobility, there being only one such in the village (Mill Lane Barrowden to Welland
Valley Footbridge).
BPC will support the development of the Welland Valley railway line cycle track.

A rights of way improvement plan is currently under review, and an updated plan is due to be published
(draG) in the next couple of months. RCC happy to discuss maintenance of paths in Barrowden with PC but
this is not usual to refer to as a policy. We aim to cut all paths twice a year but this may be adjusted (more or
less) according to where they (paths) fall in our network hierarchy. A draG inspec0on and maintenance policy
should be published soon. Ul0mately this will be incorporated into our highways / transport asset
management plan. Any addi0onal maintenance outside of this will need to be paid for by the parish / village
(CIL?)

We will con0nue to make ‘reasonable adjustments’ to paths to make them more suitable for use by people
with restricted mobility.  Larger surfacing schemes such as Mill Lane require significant investment and should
really be proposed by the parish and be assessed for (integrated transport capital) funding and priori0zed
according to the outcome. The offer of contribu0ons from the parish (CIL?) can alter the cost benefit ra0o of
schemes in their favour making them more likely to be priori0zed and awarded funding.

68



BARROWDEN AND WAKERLEY PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT - NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 52

4. Speed management in villages 
The speeds at which some vehicles regularly travel through the villages means that the narrow streets, few
footways, oGen with driveways le
[...]
onses received from the statutory bodies on whether a full 
SEA/HRA report will be necessary.

The Neighbourhood Plan when formally submitted to the Council will need to be 
accompanied by:

 Robust evidence to support and justify the planning policies within the 
document.

 A Basic Conditions Statement setting out how the plan meets legal 
requirements.

 SEA/HRA Screening Report/Environment Report.

 A Consultation Statement setting out:

- Who were consulted, 

- How they were consulted, 

- Summarises the main issues and concerns raised and

- How they were considered and where relevant addressed in the BWNP.

77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Oakham Town Task and Finish Group Update
	Report No. 104-2018 - Appendix A

	9 Draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan
	Report No. 94-2018 - Appendix A
	Report No. 94-2018 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 
14th June, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Mr B Callaghan (Chair)
Mr O Bird
Mr W Cross
Mrs J Fox

Apologies: Mr E Baines
Mr J Dale
Mr A Mann

Officers 
Present: Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance

Mrs N Taylor Governance Manager
Mr K Silcock Governance Officer
Mr Colin Dunigan Planning Officer
Ms Rachel Armstrong Planning Officer

In 
Attendance: Mr C Wade Independent Chair for the Oakham 

Town Task and Finish Group
Mr N Begy Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Planning Policy & Planning Operations, 
Highways & Transportation and 
Communications

Mr G Brown Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, 
Waste Management, Property Services, 
Culture & Leisure, Finance including 
Revenues & Benefits and Internal Audit

42 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr E Baines, Mr J Dale, and Mr A Mann.

43 RECORD OF MEETING 

Due to there not being a quorum of members that attended the previous meeting, the 
Chairman decided that the minutes would be signed at the next meeting.



44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

45 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public had been received.

46 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from Members.

47 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from Members.

48 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a decision 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

---oOo---

The Chairman notified the Panel that the agenda items would be taken in the following 
order:

i. Scrutiny Programme 2018/19 & Review of Forward Plan
ii. Oakham Town Task and Finish Group Update
iii. Quarter 4 Finance Management Report – Revenue and Capital Outturn 

2017/18
iv. Draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan

---oOo---

49 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2018/19 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The Chair asked the Panel to indicate ideas for topics they wished to be considered at 
future meetings. The following suggestions were made:

i. Areas impacted by national Government policies
ii. St George’s Barracks – How it links with the Local Plan
iii. Speed Limits & Traffic Calming
iv. Create/Re-define policy on new residential and commercial development to 

take account of cycling and walking to assist with reducing vehicle journeys into 
the town centre.

v. Building Code of Practice
vi. Reserving affordable housing for local residents
vii. Medium Term Financial Plan
viii. Corporate Debt Policy
ix. Universal Credit
x. Weight Restriction Review
xi. Passenger Transport Strategy



The Governance Manager suggested that she would take the topics away to be 
discussed at the Scrutiny Commission.

Regarding The Local Plan report scheduled for Cabinet in July, it was asked whether 
an additional Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel could be organised 
so that the Panel could see the report before it went to Cabinet. It was agreed that a 
discussion would be had with the relevant Officer and the Chairman.

50 OAKHAM TOWN TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE 

Report No. 104/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

Mrs Natasha Taylor, Governance Manager, and Chris Wade, Independent Chairman 
for the Oakham Town Task and Finish Group introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to provide a summary of the meetings held on 25 April and 22 May 2018 
and update the Scrutiny Panel of progress made and the next steps.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Some of the “Next Steps” highlighted in the update would now be delayed until 
after the election period for the vacancy in Oakham South West in accordance 
with guidance.

ii. The Panel were happy to see numerous groups working together on the 
project.

iii. Decisions could not be made without evidence, the group were currently 
focussing on evidence.

iv. The Chair noted that it would be difficult to please everyone, but a robust 
process will be followed with a focus towards delivering positive outcomes.

RESOLVED

That the Panel NOTED the report, and ENDORSED the direction of travel of the 
Oakham Town Task and Finish Group.

51 QUARTER 4 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
OUTTURN 2017/18 

Report No. 83/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The Medium Term Financial Plan in Appendix F of the report sets out projected 
spending for the next few years, alongside funding that the Council would 
receive. Areas shaded in grey were speculative. At present the Use of General 
Funds Balances’ which effectively presents a deficit on the Council budget were 
going to escalate quickly. The Council was looking at options to address this in 
order to avoid the situation that Northamptonshire had found themselves in. 
The Council will consider a variety of options including being more commercial, 
looking at headcount, and value for money from contracts.



ii. Mr Brown noted the Council would be looking at rents at Oakham Enterprise 
Park (OEP) and the King Centre in order to review where additional income can 
be gained.

iii. The Scrutiny Panel would receive a report on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
in September 2018.

iv. Mr Bird noted that the report highlighted that there were underspends due to 
staff vacancies and asked whether we could continue to function effectively 
without those roles. Mr Della Rocca mentioned that Cabinet had asked the 
same question. It would be difficult in some areas such as social work, but 
could be possible in others, although it would be necessary to be realistic 
regarding the impact on service levels and whether this would be acceptable. 

v. Discussions were being had on reducing the expenditure associated with paint 
disposal.

vi. Mr Bird requested further information regarding the £428k spent on the 
Oakham Town Centre project. Mr Della Rocca agreed to provide that detail 
outside of the meeting but indicated that the majority was for design work.

vii. Mr Cross asked whether it would be possible to question Sir Alan Duncan, 
Member of Parliament for Rutland and Melton, regarding reduced Government 
funding and how it impacted on services to the people. The Chair noted that 
there was an intention to invite Sir Alan Duncan for a discussion either one-to-
one or with a small group.

viii. Mr Cross noted that while cutting staff would reduce costs, staff morale was 
also important to ensure efficiency.

ix. Mr Bird noted that there was a feeling from tenants at Oakham Enterprise Park 
that their access to Council resource had diminished compared to that at the 
King Centre.

RESOLVED

That the Panel NOTED the report.

---oOo---
Mr Cross left the meeting at 7.48pm and did not return.

---oOo---

52 DRAFT BARROWDEN AND WAKERLEY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Report No. 94/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

Mr Colin Dunigan, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to consider the draft Barrowden and Wakerley Neighbourhood Plan (BWNP) 
consultation document and the issues identified following public consultation by the 
qualifying body which took place for 6 weeks from 11 April to 23 May 2018.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The RCC comments regarding the BWNP had yet to be formally included in the 
plan. Mr Dunigan noted he would be discussing the implications with the parish 
in the next couple of weeks as part of a monthly meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Panel NOTED the report.



53 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business.

54 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 13 September 2018 at 7pm

Items to include:
 Quarter 1 Finance Management Report
 Quarter 1 Performance Management Report
 Medium Term Financial Plan
 Oakham Town Task and Finish Group Update

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm.

---oOo---


